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No. 19] 
	

LAWS OF GUYANA 
	

[A.D. 2005 

AN ACT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sums 
necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully 

charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the fiscal year 
ending 3 r December, 2005, estimates whereof have been 
approved by the National Assembly, and for the appropriation of 
those sums for the specified purposes, in conformity with the 
Constitution. 

A D 2001 	 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:- 

Short title 

Issue from the 
Consolidated 
Fund 
authorized. 

No. 20 of 2003. 

Appropriation. 
Schedule 

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 
3 for 2005) Act 2005. 

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund of such sums, not 
exceeding in the aggregate the gross of five billion, three hundred and 
thirty million, six hundred and eight thousand, five hundred and forty-one 
dollars ($5,330,608,541), necessary to meet the expenditure of Guyana 
for the fiscal year ending on 31" December, 2005, is hereby authorized in 
accordance with article 219 of the Constitution and sections 24 and 41 of 
the Fiscal Management and Accountability Act 2003. 

3. Every sum set out in the Schedule is hereby appropriated for the 
purposes specified therein with effect from January, 2005. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (No. 3 for 2005) 

SCHEDULE 

DIVISION 
NUMBER IN 

CAPITAL 

AGENCY 
NUMBER IN 
CURRENT 

. 	.- 	. 

NET SUM 
GRANTED 

NET SUM 
GRANTED 

CAPITAL CURRENT ESTIMATES ESTIMATES 

501 

525 

505 

519 
570 
548 

543 
553 

541 

516 

507 

01 - 19 

01 

03 

11 

30 - 39 . • 

31 

40 - 49 

41 

44 

47 

',50.69.:'e',r.'. ,'. 

1.618.761 
1,618,761 

75.000,000 
75,000,000 

46,000.000 
46,000,000 

15,000,000 
15,000,000 

137,618,761 

2 306 000 

194.000 000 

108,481.120 

803.700.000 
33,700,000 

2.252,148.662 

583,000,000 
377000.000 

700.000.000 

90.153,998 

48,500,000 

5,192,989,780 

 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION SECTOR', . , 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Programmes 
1 	Head Office Administration 
Total 
Office of the President 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

Ministry of Finance 

ELECriONS COMMISSION 

Guyana Elections Commission 

• • INFRASTRIXTUREAEMR.k• 	_ 

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

Programmes 
1. Ministry Administration 
Total 
Ministry of Public Works and Communications - Sea Defence 
Ministry of Public Works and Communications 
Ministry of Public Works and Communications - Bridges/Roads 

—ERVIdaiStOTOR,4' .' ' = • SOCIAL'4 ' ' ',' ' ":1, 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Education - BEAMS 

MINISTRY OF CULTURE, YOUTH & SPORTS 

Ministry of Culture, Youth & Sports 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

Ministry of Health 

.7F.Y;- PUBLICf:tAFE7V1AErnOW:7-:! f 	' 	,f :-'i 

51 

53 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

GUYANA DEFENCE FORCE 

Programme 
I. Defence Headquarters 
Total 

ALVitiatitliatititilijithibliiiiik0 f..tAtitrati. 
79 REGION 9: UPPER TAKATUIUPPER ESSEQUIBO 

Programme 
I Defence Headquarters 
Total 

GRAND TOTAL $ 

Passed by the National Assembly on 27th  October, 2005. 

S.E. Isaacs, 
Clerk of the National Assembly. 

A.D. 2005] 

Cis 

[No. 19 

(BILL No. 16/2005) 
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