

ACT No. 19 of 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (No. 3 for 2005) ACT 2005

I assent.

Bharrat Jagdeo, President 30th November, 2005.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

SECTION

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorized.
- Appropriation.

Schedule

PRICE: \$260.00 To be purchased from the office of the President, Georgetown
PRINTED BY GNPL

AN ACT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sums necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully

charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the fiscal year ending 31st December, 2005, estimates whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, and for the appropriation of those sums for the specified purposes, in conformity with the Constitution.

A.D. 2005

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 3 for 2005) Act 2005.

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorized

No. 20 of 2003.

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund of such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate the gross of five billion, three hundred and thirty million, six hundred and eight thousand, five hundred and forty-one dollars (\$5,330,608,541), necessary to meet the expenditure of Guyana for the fiscal year ending on 31st December, 2005, is hereby authorized in accordance with article 219 of the Constitution and sections 24 and 41 of the Fiscal Management and Accountability Act 2003.

Appropriation. Schedule 3. Every sum set out in the Schedule is hereby appropriated for the purposes specified therein with effect from 1st January, 2005.

i\$		SCHEDULE		
DIVISION NUMBER IN CAPITAL ESTIMATES	AGENCY NUMBER IN CURRENT ESTIMATES		NET SUM GRANTED CURRENT	NET SUM GRANTED CAPITAL
	01-19	GENERAL ADMINISTRATION SECTOR		
	01	OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT		
501		Programmes 1. Head Office Administration Total Office of the President	1,618,761 1,618,761	2.306.000
	03	MINISTRY OF FINANCE		
526	03	Ministry of Finance		194,000,000
	11	ELECTIONS COMMISSION		
505		Guyana Elections Commission	The same of	108,481,120
	30 - 39	INFRASTRUCTURE SECTOR		Wat Land
	31	MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND COMMUNICATIONS		
519 520 548		Programmes 1. Ministry Administration Total Ministry of Public Works and Communications - Sea Defence Ministry of Public Works and Communications Ministry of Public Works and Communications - Bridges/Roads	75,000,000 75,000,000	803,700,000 33,700,000 2,252,148,662
	40 - 49	SOCIAL SERVICES SECTOR		
	41	MINISTRY OF EDUCATION		
543 553		Ministry of Education Ministry of Education - BEAMS		583,000,000 377,000,000
	44	MINISTRY OF CULTURE, YOUTH & SPORTS		
541		Ministry of Culture, Youth & Sports	H. F. C.	700,000,000
	47	MINISTRY OF HEALTH		
516		Ministry of Health		90,153,998
	50 - 69	PUBLIC SAFETY SECTOR		
	51	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS	1000	
507	51	Ministry of Home Affairs		48,500,000
	53	GUYANA DEFENCE FORCE		
		Programme 1. Defence Headquarters Total	46,000,000 46,000,000	
	70-89	JAL REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT SECTOR HTTP		
	79	REGION 9: UPPER TAKATU/UPPER ESSEQUIBO		MALE CONTRACTOR
		Programme 1. Defence Headquarters Total	15,000,000 15,000,000	
		GRAND TOTAL \$	137,618,761	5,192,989,78

Passed by the National Assembly on 27th October, 2005.

S.E. Isaacs, Clerk of the National Assembly.

(BILL No. 16/2005)